# 504231096 02/16/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4277773

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA					
			Name		Execution Date	
ABEDNEGO ENVIRONMENTAL SER			VICES, LLC		02/08/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:		ECOLAB USA INC.				
Street Address:	370 N	370 NORTH WABASHA STREET				
City:	ST. PA	ST. PAUL				
State/Country:	MINNE	MINNESOTA				
Postal Code:	55102	55102				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number			
		8057				
		0007				
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA					
		(651)	204-7507			
			e-mail address first; if that is un hat is un hat is un successful, it will be s			
•		•	7956814			
Email: con		conni	ie.scheff@ecolab.com			
•		ECO	DLAB USA INC.			
		370 N	NORTH WABASHA STREET			
Address Line 4:		ST. F	PAUL, MINNESOTA 55102			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		E10904USU1				
	NAME OF SUBMITTER:		AMY J. HOFFMAN			
NAME OF SUBMITTE	SIGNATURE:		/Amy J. Hoffman/			
			, ,			
NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:			02/16/2017			
SIGNATURE:			-			
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		1.tif	-			
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	ment#page		-			

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS, ABEDNEGO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a Michigan limited liability company, with a principal place of business located at 120 W. Main Street, Suite 203, Northville Michigan 48167, is the owner by assignment recorded on:

August 21, 2012 at Reel 028818, Frames 0454-0456, of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/018,426, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2008 entitled PROCESSING PAINT SLUDGE TO PRODUCE A COMBUSTIBLE FUEL PRODUCT, issued as U.S. Patent Number 8,057,556; and

WHEREAS, ABEDNEGO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a Michigan limited liability company, with a principal place of business located at 120 W. Main Street, Suite 203, Northville Michigan 48167, is the owner of:

Canadian Patent No. 2618903, filed in the Canadian Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2008 entitled PROCESSING PAINT SLUDGE TO PRODUCE A COMBUSTIBLE FUEL PRODUCT; and

WHEREAS, **ECOLAB USA INC.** (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation, with an address of 370 North Wabasha Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55102, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in said patents as an ASSIGNEE from the aboveidentified ASSIGNOR;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to the following: to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid applications, and in and to the applications, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of all countries which may be

### PATENT REEL: 041275 FRAME: 0795

1

granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding relating thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said Letters Patent.

## PATENT REEL: 041275 FRAME: 0796

2

02/08/2017

ABEDNEGO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

3